MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

~HB@@440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, Powers restricted restricted or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCXXV.

AN ACT to incorporate the Great Works Manufacturing Company.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Timothy Ferguson, Benjamin Nason, Persons Theodore F. Jewett and Andrew Goodwin, their incoporated associates and successors, hereby are constituted and made a corporation, by the name of the Great Works Manufacturing Company, and are hereby empowered to carry on the manufacture of woollen and cotton goods, at Great Works River, in the county of York, and for this purpose shall have all the powers and privileges, and Powers, &c. be subject to all the duties and requisitions, contained in an Act, passed on the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, entitled "An Act defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations," and in an Act additional thereto, passed the fifth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-three.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may purchase, take and hold real and May hold estate, personal estate, to an amount not exceeding four decident hundred thousand dollars, and may sell and dispose of the same at pleasure, and may erect on the real estate, so to be purchased and held, such May creet dans, dams, mills, works, machines and buildings, as mill, &c. shall be necessary or useful in carrying on the manufactures and conducting the business of

said corporation.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted. That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, Powers restricted restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCXXVI.

AN ACT to authorize John Patten and others to maintain a Free Bridge over Cathanse River.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That ed to erect and John Patten, Isaac Purrington, Syms Gardner and Samuel Gray, with their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are authorized and empowered to repair, rebuild and forever maintain a free Bridge across Cathanse River, at the place where the Bridge is now erected, on the road leading from Topsham to Cathanse village, in Bowdoinham: Provided, That said Bridge shall be furnished with a suitable draw or passage way for vessels through the same.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCXXVII.

AN Additional ACT respecting the Hallowell and Augusta Bank.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Hallowell and Augusta Bank, incorporated June Serporation con-twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and March 1823, for twelve, shall be and continue a body corporate, certain purposes. until the first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight, subject to the obligations, and with the rights and privileges belonging to the same, as prescribed in an Act revoking the charter of the Hallowell and Augusta Bank, and providing for the collection and payment of

Proviso.

Persons authoriz-

maintain a free

Bridge.